() Sucden

Financial

Authors

Daria Efanova Viktoria Kuszak

SAT 12 APRIL 2025 00:10

DAILY BASE METALS REPORT

Gold Hits New Highs as Trade War Fears Rattle
Markets

Summary

* China hit back with 125% tariffs, deepening trade conflict.

* Consumer sentiment slumped as inflation fears intensified.

* Gold surges to fresh highs driven by safe-haven demand.

Macro:

US stocks opened lower as markets reacted to another escalation in the trade dispute between Washington and
Beijing. China raised tariffs on US imports to 125%, intensifying a standoff that continues to disrupt global trade
flows and sentiment. At the same time, US consumer confidence plunged, with the University of Michigan's
sentiment index dropping sharply from 57.0 in March to 50.8 in April. The souring mood reflects growing concern
among households about the impact of tariffs on inflation and economic stability, with short-term inflation
expectations now at their highest since 1981.

Bond markets came under fresh pressure, with a fifth consecutive day of selling pushing the 10-year US Treasury
yield close to 4.6%. The dollar index briefly tested its lowest level since 2022 before stabilising around 100.0 by
the time of writing.

Base Metals:

Base metals saw a modest rebound after recent heavy losses. Copper inched back above $9,100/t after slipping
below $9,000/t earlier this week. Aluminium closed at $2,395.5/t while nickel rose to $15,069/t. Lead and zinc also
edged higher, to $1,914/t and $2.651.5/t respectively, while tin moved up to $31,425/t on persistent supply
concerns. The moves appeared largely technical, with fundamentals still overshadowed by wider market
uncertainties.

Precious and Oil:

Gold surged to a fresh record, breaking through the $3,200/0z mark and reaching $3,239/0z, as investors sought
safety amid rising trade tensions and inflation worries. Silver also climbed, reclaiming ground above $32.10/0z. Oil
prices were little changed, with WTIl and Brent holding near $60.3/bbl and $63.5/bbl, respectively.



Spreads Conversion
Open High Low 5pm Close PDC Volume Total Q.1 C-3M UScllb

Aluminium
Copper
Lead
Nickel

Tin

Zinc

Official Prices

Aluminium
Copper
Lead
Nickel

Tin

Zinc

2366
8960
1891

30730
2632

Cash
2364
9180
18815
15015
31300
2651

2419
9188
1924

15345
31620

2688

3m
2405
9160

1907 5
15220
31425

2668

2355
8931
1890
14700
30555
2620

Dec Yr1
25125
9218.5
2016 95
16143.24

2665.33

2396.5
91545
1914.0
15069.0
312190
26515

Dec Yr 2

25775
92735
2066.95
16833.24

259733

2397
9184
1912
15020
31495
2661
Total:

24475
22653
7546
11611
1118
11095
T8498

PD Cash
2359.04
9191.89
1890 93
14866.78
30988
26357

689468
293127
1568196
246109
25150

214856
1626906

PD 3M
2396.5
91545
1914
15069
31219
26515

-37.46
37.39
-23.07
-202.22
-231.00
-15.80

Monthly Avg
Cash
2386611111
9089.722222
1892 666667
1493277778
34382 77778
2662 166667

108.70
41525
86.82
683.53
1416.08
12027

3M

2419777778
9128944444
1919277778
15154 44444
3419277778
2676.888889

Other Copper Markets

Open Ton-

Net Change Closing C-warrants nage

249350

Aluminium 446325 0 4100 -4100 442225 192875 Comex, UScilb

Copper 209425 750 1400 -650 208775 88125 120650 MAY 25 452.3 4.3

Lead 242450 7200 2225 4975 247425 126725 120700 JUL 25 457.15 428

Nickel 203646 906 60 846 204492 15762 188730 Shanghai, CNY/mt

Tin 3195 0 55 -55 3140 385 2755 01-Apr 0 0.00

Zinc 121800 0 2450 -2450 119350 59975 59375 01-May 0 0.00
Previous Day's

Global Markets Currencies Precious Metals Fix

Last % Change Last ‘% Change Last % Change AM PM

DAX 20374 -0.92 GBP 1.3087 0.9021 Gold 323761 1.9325 321375 3230.50

DJI 40213 1.56 JPY 143.9200 0.3683 Silver 3231 3.4672 27

S&PS500 5363 1.81 EUR 1.1321 1.0713 Gold Comex 32446 2112

SSE 3238 0.45 CNY 7.2921 0.3483 Platinum 948.2 1.324

Hg Seng 20915 1.13 AUD 0.6306 1.3175 Palladium 918.99 0.0893

Brent 65 2.26 CAD 1.3860 0.8874

Source: Bloomberg

Updated: 13/04/2025 17:30

All price datais from 11.04.2025 as of 17:30.

Risk warning

This is a marketing communication. The information in this report is provided solely for informational purposes and should not be regarded
as arecommendation to buy, sell or otherwise deal in any particular investment. Please be aware that, where any views have been expressed
in this report, the author of this report may have had many, varied views over the past 12 months, including contrary views.

A large number of views are being generated at all times and these may change quickly. Any valuations or underlying assumptions made are
solely based upon the author's market knowledge and experience.

Please contact the author should you require a copy of any previous reports for comparative purposes. Furthermore, the information in this
report has not been prepared in accordance with legal requirements designed to promote the independence of investment research. All
information in this report is obtained from sources believed to be reliable and we make no representation as to its completeness or
accuracy.

This report is not subject to any prohibition on dealing ahead of the dissemination of investment research. Accordingly, the information may
have been acted upon by us for our own purposes and has not been procured for the exclusive benefit of customers. Sucden Financial
believes that the information contained within this report is already in the public domain. Private customers should not invest in these
products unless they are satisfied that the products are suitable for them and they have sought professional advice. Please read our full risk
warnings and disclaimers (www.sucdenfinancial.com/en/risk-warning-and-disclaimers).




