

Authors

Daria Efanova

Head of Research

Viktoria Kuszak

Research Associate

SAT 12 APRIL 2025 00:10

DAILY BASE METALS REPORT

Gold Hits New Highs as Trade War Fears Rattle Markets

Summary

- China hit back with 125% tariffs, deepening trade conflict.
- · Consumer sentiment slumped as inflation fears intensified.
- Gold surges to fresh highs driven by safe-haven demand.

Macro:

US stocks opened lower as markets reacted to another escalation in the trade dispute between Washington and Beijing. China raised tariffs on US imports to 125%, intensifying a standoff that continues to disrupt global trade flows and sentiment. At the same time, US consumer confidence plunged, with the University of Michigan's sentiment index dropping sharply from 57.0 in March to 50.8 in April. The souring mood reflects growing concern among households about the impact of tariffs on inflation and economic stability, with short-term inflation expectations now at their highest since 1981.

Bond markets came under fresh pressure, with a fifth consecutive day of selling pushing the 10-year US Treasury yield close to 4.6%. The dollar index briefly tested its lowest level since 2022 before stabilising around 100.0 by the time of writing.

Base Metals:

Base metals saw a modest rebound after recent heavy losses. Copper inched back above \$9,100/t after slipping below \$9,000/t earlier this week. Aluminium closed at \$2,395.5/t while nickel rose to \$15,069/t. Lead and zinc also edged higher, to \$1,914/t and \$2.651.5/t respectively, while tin moved up to \$31,425/t on persistent supply concerns. The moves appeared largely technical, with fundamentals still overshadowed by wider market uncertainties.

Precious and Oil:

Gold surged to a fresh record, breaking through the \$3,200/oz mark and reaching \$3,239/oz, as investors sought safety amid rising trade tensions and inflation worries. Silver also climbed, reclaiming ground above \$32.10/oz. Oil prices were little changed, with WTI and Brent holding near \$60.3/bbl and \$63.5/bbl, respectively.

								Spreads	Conversion	
	Open	High	Low	5pm Close	PDC	Volume	Total O.I	C-3M	USc/lb	
Aluminium	2366	2419	2355	2396.5	2397	24475	689468	-37.46	108.70	
Copper	8960	9188	8931	9154.5	9184	22653	293127	37.39	415.25	
Lead	1891	1924	1890	1914.0	1912	7546	158196	-23.07	86.82	
Nickel		15345	14700	15069.0	15020	11611	246109	-202.22	683.53	
Tin	30730	31620	30555	31219.0	31495	1118	25150	-231.00	1416.08	
Zinc	2632	2688	2620	2651.5	2661	11095	214856	-15.80	120.27	
					Total:	78498	1626906			
Official Price	es							Monthly Avg		
	Cash	3m	Dec Yr 1	Dec Yr 2		PD Cash	PD 3M	Cash	3M	
Aluminium	2364	2405	2512.5	2577.5		2359.04	2396.5	2386,611111	2419,777778	
Copper	9180	9160	9218.5	9273.5		9191.89	9154.5	9089.722222	9128.944444	
Lead	1881.5	1907.5	2016.95	2066.95		1890.93	1914	1892.666667	1919.277778	
Nickel	15015	15220	16143.24	16833.24		14866.78	15069	14932.77778	15154.44444	
Tin	31300	31425	10143.24	10033.24		30988	31219	34382.77778	34192.77778	
	2651	2668	2665.33	2597.33		2635.7	2651.5	2662.166667	2676.888889	
Zinc	2001	2008	2000.33	2097.33		2033.7	2001.0	2002.100007	2070.000009	
LME Stocks (tonnes)								Other Copper	Markets	
							Open Ton-			
	Opening	In	Out	Net Change	Closing	C-warrants	nage		Last	% Change
Aluminium	446325	0	4100	-4100	442225	192875	249350	Comex, USc/lb		
Copper	209425	750	1400	-650	208775	88125	120650	MAY 25	452.3	4.3
Lead	242450	7200	2225	4975	247425	126725	120700	JUL 25	457.15	4.28
Nickel	203646	906	60	846	204492	15762	188730	Shanghai, CNY	/mt	
Tin	3195	0	55	-55	3140	385	2755	01-Apr	0	0.00
Zinc	121800	0	2450	-2450	119350	59975	59375	01-May	0	0.00
									Previous Day's	
Global Markets			Currencies			Precious Metals			Fix	
Last	% Change			Last	% Change		Last	% Change	AM	PM
DAX	20374	-0.92	GBP	1.3087	0.9021	Gold	3237.61	1.9325	3213.75	3230.50
DJI	40213	1.56	JPY	143.9200	0.3683	Silver	32.31	3.4672		3127
S&P500	5363	1.81	EUR	1.1321	1.0713	Gold Comex	3244.6	2.112		
SSE	3238	0.45	CNY	7.2921	0.3483	Platinum	948.2	1.324		
Hg Seng	20915	1.13	AUD	0.6306	1.3175	Palladium	918.99	0.0893		
Brent	65	2.26	CAD	1.3860	0.8874	r unuurum	010.00	0.0000		
		2,20	0, 10							
Source:	Bloomberg									
Updated:	13/04/2025 17:3	30								

All price data is from 11.04.2025 as of 17:30.

Risk warning

This is a marketing communication. The information in this report is provided solely for informational purposes and should not be regarded as a recommendation to buy, sell or otherwise deal in any particular investment. Please be aware that, where any views have been expressed in this report, the author of this report may have had many, varied views over the past 12 months, including contrary views.

A large number of views are being generated at all times and these may change quickly. Any valuations or underlying assumptions made are solely based upon the author's market knowledge and experience.

Please contact the author should you require a copy of any previous reports for comparative purposes. Furthermore, the information in this report has not been prepared in accordance with legal requirements designed to promote the independence of investment research. All information in this report is obtained from sources believed to be reliable and we make no representation as to its completeness or accuracy.

This report is not subject to any prohibition on dealing ahead of the dissemination of investment research. Accordingly, the information may have been acted upon by us for our own purposes and has not been procured for the exclusive benefit of customers. Sucden Financial believes that the information contained within this report is already in the public domain. Private customers should not invest in these products unless they are satisfied that the products are suitable for them and they have sought professional advice. Please read our full risk warnings and disclaimers (www.sucdenfinancial.com/en/risk-warning-and-disclaimers).